

No. 22-488

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL HEMPHILL,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Yael V. Levy

Chief, Appeals Bureau

David M. Cohn

Chief Appellate Attorney

Noah J. Chamoy

Supervisor, Appeals Bureau

Paul A. Andersen

Assistant District Attorney

Darcel D. Clark

District Attorney

Bronx County, NY

198 East 161st Street

Bronx, NY 10451

(718) 838-7199

mignolag@bronxda.nyc.gov

Gina Mignola*

Deputy General Counsel

Counsel for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

318707



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION.....	1
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	4
1. The Trial	4
2. The Appeal	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE ADMISSION OF A SNIPPET OF A THIRD PARTY’S PLEA ALLOCUTION THAT DID NOT REFERENCE PETITIONER OR IMPLICATE HIM IN ANY CRIME WAS HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Test to Determine Whether a Constitutional Trial Error Is Harmless	8
B. There Is No Reasonable Possibility That the Snippet of a Plea Allocution, Which Did not Inculcate Petitioner and Was Wholly Cumulative of Other Evidence, Contributed to the Verdict.....	10
C. There Was Overwhelming Proof That Petitioner, Not the Third Party, Was the Shooter.....	14
II. THE <i>CHAPMAN</i> TEST IS WELL SETTLED AND STRAIGHTFORWARD....	29
III. NEW YORK COURTS PROPERLY APPLY THE <i>CHAPMAN</i> STANDARD.....	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Acosta-Ruiz v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 1031 (2013).....	30
<i>Anthony v. Louisiana</i> , 143 S. Ct. 29 (2022).....	30
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	9, 12, 13, 31, 35
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022).....	30
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973).....	8
<i>Bruton v. U.S.</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	12, 13, 31
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	2, 6, 7, 9, 21, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....	8
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	30
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	8-9, 32, 35
<i>Demmitt v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 952 (2013)	30
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963)	9
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 1031 (2013)	30
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 1096 (2013)	30
<i>Gutierrez v. McGinnis</i> , 389 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2004)	30, 32
<i>Hall v. Vasbinder</i> , 563 F.3d 222 (6th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969)	8, 9, 11, 31
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022)	1, 2, 5, 6, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leaks v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 1022 (2015).....	30
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	8
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	8
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	30-31
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 57 (2017).....	30
<i>People v. Boone</i> , 91 N.E.3d 1194 (N.Y. 2017)	23
<i>People v. Crimmins</i> , 326 N.E.2d 787 (N.Y. 1975)	33
<i>People v. Danielson</i> , 880 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2007).....	34
<i>People v. Deverow</i> , 190 N.E.3d 1161 (N.Y. 2022)	33
<i>People v. Hardy</i> , 824 N.E.2d 953 (N.Y. 2005).....	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pon v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 482 (2021).....	30
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	11
<i>Runyon v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 813 (2014)	30
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	31
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972).....	8, 12, 31
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 492 F.2d 1361 (8th Cir. 1974).....	27
<i>United States v. Brutus</i> , 505 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2007)	30
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	9
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 4 F.4th 1134 (11th Cir. 2021)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 729 F.2d 1063 (6th Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>United States v. Whitlow</i> , 815 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Valdez v. United States</i> , 244 U.S. 432 (1917).....	27
<i>Vasquez v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 1057 (2011).....	30
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	9, 31
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const., Amend VI.....	5, 6, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 60.22.....	27
Christian A. Meissner & John C. Brigham, <i>Thirty Years of Investigating the Own Race Bias in Memory for Faces: A Meta-Analytic Review</i> , 7 Psychol., Pub. Pol’y, & L. 3 (2001).....	23
Jon B. Gould, Julia Carrano, Richard A. Leo, & Katie Hail-Jares, <i>Predicting Erroneous Convictions</i> , 99 Iowa L. Rev. 471 (Jan. 2014).....	26
